

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/9/2018 3:54 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 94452-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 46895-6-II
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MAYTOWN SAND AND GRAVEL, LLC and PORT OF TACOMA,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

THURSTON COUNTY,

Defendant/Petitioner.

**ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE WASHINGTON STATE
ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS AND
WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES**

Patrick J. Schneider, WSBA #11957
Steven J. Gillespie, WSBA #39538
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101-3292
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile: (206) 447-9700
Email: pat.schneider@foster.com
steve.gillespie@foster.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent
Port of Tacoma*

Eric Christensen, WSBA #27934
CAIRNCROSS HEMPELMANN PS
524 Second Avenue, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 587-0700
Facsimile: (206) 587-2308
Email: echristensen@cairncross.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent
Maytown Sand and Gravel, LLC*

John E.D. Powell, WSBA #12941
Jed Powell & Associates PLLC
7191 Wagner Way, Suite 202,
Gig Harbor, WA 98335-1165
Telephone: (206) 618-1753
Email: jed@jedpowell.com
*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent
Maytown Sand and Gravel, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Underlying Amici’s arguments is the collateral estoppel argument that the County has abandoned.....	6
B. Amici’s arguments require this Court to re-write multiple sections of the LUPA statute	7
C. Amici’s arguments are misguided for four additional reasons.....	9
1. A land use process is not a land use decision	10
2. LUPA does not provide for declaratory relief	11
3. LUPA does not provide relief from a favorable land use decision that results from an improper process	12
4. LUPA does not apply to actions for damages.....	14
D. A tort action does not collaterally attack a land use decision or the process that produced it.....	15
E. Amici’s argument contradicts the regulatory reform purpose of the bill through which the Legislature adopted LUPA	17
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>City of Seattle v. Blume</i> , 134 Wn.2d 243, 947 P.2d 223 (1997).....	2, 20
<i>Grundy v. Thurston County</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1, 117 P.3d 1089 (2005).....	16
<i>In re Jurisdiction of King County Hearing Examiner</i> , 135 Wn. App. 312, 144 P.3d 345 (2006).....	12
<i>Jones v. Town of Hunts Point</i> , 166 Wn. App. 452, 272 P.3d 853 (2012).....	13
<i>King v. City of Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974).....	2
<i>Lutheran Day Care v. Snohomish County</i> , 119 Wn.2d 91, 829 P.2d 746 (1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1079 (1993).....	18
<i>Shaw v. City of Des Moines</i> , 109 Wn. App. 896, 37 P.3d 1255 (2002).....	14
<i>Stafne v. Snohomish County</i> , 174 Wn.2d 24, 271 P.3d 868 (2012).....	5
<i>Tiegs v. Watts</i> , 135 Wn.2d 1, 954 P.2d 877 (1998).....	16
<i>Westmark Dev. Corp. v. City of Burien</i> , 140 Wn. App. 540, 166 P.3d 813 (2007).....	16
<i>Young v. Pierce County</i> , 120 Wn. App. 175, 84 P.3d 927 (2004).....	8, 13

STATUTES

RCW 36.70C.010.....19
RCW 36.70C.020(2)7, 10
RCW 36.70C.030(1) passim
RCW 36.70C.090.....18, 19
RCW 36.70C.120.....18
RCW 36.70C.130(1) passim
RCW 36.70C.130(2)2, 9, 11, 18
RCW 36.70C.140.....9, 11, 19
RCW 43.21C.075(3)(a).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WAC 197-11-680(3)(a)5
Laws of 1995, Ch. 34717
Richard L. Settle, The Washington State Environmental
Policy Act, App’x E at E-418
